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AM1 Session 10:30-12:30 pm 
Date: Mon, January 19, 2009
Lee Armstrong (USDOT/Armstrong Consulting) was absent due to illness, so Wayne Fisher (USDOT/ARINC) called the meeting to order at 10:30 am. He showed the graphic in IEEE 802.11-08/1450r1 to illustrate the 5 TGp sessions this week. Then he presented IEEE 802.11-08/1334r0, including the slides for the patent policy, and asked if there is anyone in the meeting who is aware of the needing for a letter of assurance, and heard none. Wayne said this week we are working toward comment resolution to get to the next recirculation ballot. The agenda is in IEEE 802.11-08/1459r0. J
Justin Mcnew (Kapsch) said the agenda did not indicate who is to be presenting when, and asked when people were scheduled. Wayne presented a list of submissions on the server. Of these, he said IEEE 802.11-09/58r2, IEEE 802.11-08/1165, IEEE 802.11-08/1375r2, and IEEE 802.11-09/43r will require meeting time to discuss. Susan Dickey (Caltrans/California PATH) said that she will require some meeting discussion time for certain Clause 11 issues. Carl said he will also require some discussion for two items in Clause 17. Wayne said he would like to start with Justin’s submission, then work with John Kenney (Toyota/VSC2) and Dick Roy (Connexis) on Clause 5. Dick suggested we discuss all submissions related to the same text before voting on any of them. John agreed that he could show his submission, then defer voting on it until after we hear Dick’s suggestions. Wayne said that as for 1165, there seemed to be some areas that are unclear. Dick agreed that he needed to polish before any vote was taken. Wayne asked if he can prepare a polished version by Tuesday night. Dick asked that people read it now so he can fix it. Carl said that he could be ready to present Clause 17 issues on Tuesday night. Susan said she would also be ready to discuss Clause 11 comments by then. John K pointed out that there is overlap between the Clause 5 issues he and Dick will be discussing and the more detailed exposition of the same issues in Clause 11.
After this discussion, the agenda was accepted as stands, with understanding that the documents just discussed would be the basis for comment resolution. Wayne presented the minutes from the November 2008 plenary, and they were approved without change.

Then we began liaison reports. Tom Kurihara (TKstds Management) presented the liaison report for IEEE 1609 in IEEE 802.11-09/93r0. The next IEEE 1609 working group meeting is scheduled for Feb 3-5 in San Diego. We will discuss at this meeting whether we need to apply for an EUI/OUI. Other meetings are tentatively scheduled for March in Annapolis, Maryland and for June in Troy, Michigan. Slides include information about international 5.9 GHz activities in ITS. Wayne Fisher said, as a consensus of our email exchange, we would like to ask 1609 to get one. Justin said that he thinks this is outside the scope of TGp. Tom said that we should put a discussion as an agenda item, rather than deal with it now during liaison reports. Dick said he will have a submission shortly about OUI issues on the server. 

Dick presented an oral report on TC204 and ETCI. The fall TC204 meeting was cancelled due to a closed airport and civil unrest in Bangkok, the next meeting is February 23-27 in Tuscany. At that meeting there should be progress on the 5.9 GHz documents, as well as 2921, which is the analogue of 1609.3. ETCI-ITS met last week in France and produced a draft profile on 5.9 GHz operation, still being completed. 802.11p changes should be sent to them as soon as the changes are finalized. ETCI Working Group 4 expects to complete this draft by the end of January. Dick said to contact him if you want to review and influence this draft. Dick also said ETCI Working Group 3 is working on an interesting geo-networking concept. Dick said ETCI Working Group 1 is working on a basic set of service applications. ETCI Working Group 4 is working in parallel on global assignment of application IDs. Issues of congestion and latency dominated discussions, along with the distribution of the CAM (Cooperative Awareness Message). Dick has a presentation that was made at the meeting by Halmstadt professors about technology that can be used for heartbeat message distribution, for those who are interested. 
Proceeding through the agenda, we had already discussed strategy for comment resolution. We discussed whether the ad-hoc meeting minutes required formal acceptance. Justin said he wanted to amend the statement of an issue that was discussed on the January 8 conference call, so these minutes have not yet been approved.
Wayne Fisher reported editorial changes have been added to the master spreadsheet, but no speculative draft has been generated. Justin asked if we have a reasonable shot at actually getting to recirculation before the end of the week. Francois Simon (USDOT/ARINC) said that earlier today we decided to discuss multiple submissions before going to vote. If the resolutions are done later in the week, he does not think a draft can be finished in time. However, Wayne Fisher (USDOT/ARINC) and Jon Rosdahl (CSR) said that the editorial work could be completed after the resolution for recirc. John K said that there is a question about TSF timer use in Clause 5 that he wants to discuss the Clause 11 ramifications with Susan, based on discussions on the telecom she missed.

Justin then presented IEEE 802.11-09/58r2 with resolutions of all comments on Clause 7, Clause 10 and Annex D, except for editorial comments already resolved by Francois. The major issues had to do with the name of the frame, which we have changed to Timing Advertisement Frame. Objections to the phrase “outside the context of the BSS” caused it to be changed to “when OCB enabled is true” to be more precise. 
A major change in IEEE 802.11-09/58r2 is the proposal to remove Clause 6 changes.  Justin proposed that if all OCB frames are sent with the wildcard BSSID value in the Address 3 field, then we do not need these changes. Dick said he had changed his mind about supporting the changes to Clause 6 because of non-compatible uses of an exposed BSSID being suggested by groups in ETCI. Exposing the data frame at the MLME-Data level allows higher layers to use BSSIDs in an arbitrary way that can break interoperability.
Justin asked if there is any one who has a reason why we should use anything other than the wildcard BSSID in data frames. Daniel Jiang (VSC2/Mercedes) said how the Address 3 field is set is irrelevant unless it is a group address packet. Justin said that making it the wildcard BSSID allows STAs that which to operate only in infrastructure BSS mode to recognize the dataframe as OCB communication and discard it. John K asked if there is any filtering advantage to using different BSSIDs to create groups for OCB communication. Justin said since the filtering is done in software (within the Linux kernel on current implementations) there is no detriment to moving the filtering up the stack. Also Justin said that in most applications we are concerned about unicasts on the service channel.
Daniel said that this is a deviation from the original functionality we created with the WAVE BSS in Draft 4.0. The terminology of WAVE BSS was removed in D4.0, but we still had the functionality to have a fast and efficient filter. Ad-hoc groups of vehicles need this capability Justin said there is no performance benefit, since the filter is being performed in software. Daniel said if there is no performance benefit, why not remove the BSSID filtering from 802.11?

There was more discussion in which Justin and Dick brought out the following points in favour or removing the Clause 6 changes and using only wildcard BSSID as a value in the Address 3 field:

· Commenters pointed out that use of multiple arbitrary BSSIDs exposed at the MLME interface creates conflicts between higher layer processing of special multiple BSSID groups and the 802.11 MAC assumption of unique BSS membership. 
· We do not need a group filter capability, because we already have the facility of multicast addresses for forming ad-hoc groups of vehicles. 

· Always using the wildcard BSSID may allow coexistence of infrastructure and OCB communication. Infrastructure STA MAC can choose to keep a packet or throw it out. [Secretary’s note: However, if both infrastructure and OCB frames may be sent, there remains the question of how, when an MLME-UNITDATA.request is received from a higher layer, the MLME knows whether to fill in Address 3 with the BSSID or the wildcard BSSID for this frame. This seems to require either a MIB variable to change to specify which kind of communication is currently operable, a parameter to be passed as part of MLME-UNITDATA.request, or a table that associates a given destination address as accessible by either infrastructure BSS or OCB communication.]
Daniel agreed that with use of multicast address for ad-hoc groups of vehicles the use of only wildcard BSSID in Address 3 could work.

Justin continued with the presentation of other changes in 11-09/58r2. Last week Terry Cole granted a management frame designation 0110 for the Timing Advertisement Frame. 11-09/58r2 changes the name from Timing and Information Frame in D5.0 to Timing Advertisement Frame throughout. 

Dick objected to the phrasing of the change in 58r2 in the first paragraph of 7.1.3.3.3 to use the wildcard BSSID as the BSSID field, claiming that the terminology used for the address fields and the values that can be used to fill them is is poorly defined in the base document, and that the wording as Justin has it can be read as prohibiting the sending of infrastructure BSS data frames when dot11OCBEnabled is true.
At this point the AM1 session recessed at 12:30 pm.

PM2 Session 4-6 pm 

Date: Mon, January 19, 2009

The session reconvened at 4 pm with Justin discussing 11-09/58r2. He presented changes to Table 7-18b. There was some discussion and editorial corrections about the inclusion and “Optional” characterization of some entries in the table. John K questioned whether it is correct to use “Optional” for the Country IE, since it is conditional on MIB attributes. After some discussion, it was decided that it was a conditioned requirement for beacons, but optional for the Timing Advertisement Frame. John K pointed out that on receive of a Country IE, the receiving STA is required to act on it in the current document, and we may not want this behavior. This concern was tabled for now.
Justin then presented changes to wording on D5.0, page 8 about the Supported Rate information. There was discussion about what should be the correct behavior when a STA receives a Timing Advertisement Frame with a Supported Rate element where there are rates not supported. The situation is different from that when the Supported Rates element is in a Beacon where a BSS is being set up among multiple parties with the AP in control. New language was written to address this. A similar change was made to the language that specifies behaviour on receipt of an EDCA parameter set element. 
In the context of comment resolution in 11-09/58r2, Susan, who missed the Nov 2008 plenary, initiated a discussion of what is intended when dot11OCBEnabled is true. George Vlantis (ST Microelectronics), Justin and John K all said that it means any exchange of frames when dot11OCBEnabled is true will occur outside the context of a BSS (that is, with EDCA parameters set as the default for OCB or from a Timing Advertisement Frame, and Address 3 set to the wildcard BSSID). Dick said it means that when dot11OCBEnabled is true communication outside of a BSS is enabled, but transmission of frames as part of an infrastructure BSS is not disallowed. He claims an EDCA parameter set can be constructed that will be usable for both the infrastructure BSS and OCB communication; he did not discuss the question of deciding what to put in the Address 3 field in transmitted data frames.  George and Justin discussed possible implementations using the changing of dot11OCBEnabled on the fly to switch between separate queues of data frames sent to AP versus those sent outside the context of the BSS, claiming this can be done in real time, based on flipping the MIB bit. Dick maintained that it would not be possible to synchronize this.
EVE Session 7:30-9:30 pm 

Date: Tue, January 20, 2009

Lee Armstrong (USDOT/Armstrong Consulting) called the meeting to order at 7:30. Justin McNew (Kapsch) continued with 11-08/58r1, presenting the comment resolutions for clause 9. After discussion, it was decided to decline CID 122. Wendong Hu (ST Microelectronics) asked to wait until George Vlantis (ST Microelectronics) was in the room; when George arrived the resolution was changed to counter, with a reference to the change in 7.3.2.29 that provided the clarification required. Dick Roy (Connexis) objected to accepting CID 119 and 123, maintaining that “when communicating outside the context of a BSS” is not the same as “when dot11OCBEnabled is true” and that it is a serious error to replace the first with the second in many contexts. When looking at how the change from HLIE to Timing Information Element [defined in 11-08/1165r3, authored by Dick] was made in the parameters and tables in clause 10.3.d, John Kenner (VSC2/Toyota) brought up the question about whether it was the Timing information element, or the Timing Information information element, and what was the usual way to list the name in these contexts in the 802.11 baseline. In order to avoid using the word “information” in the name, suggestions for information element names made by Dick and others included Timing Accuracy, Timing Data, Alternative Clock, External Clock, Clock, and Clocking Data. No consensus was reached, and it was left as Timing Information for now.
After finishing his presentation, Justin made a motion to adopt the proposed changes, seconded by Francois Simon (USDOT/ARINC). During discussion of the motion, Dick Roy proposed a friendly amendment to remove the instruction to delete the changes to clause 6. He said that he had realized since the discussion on Monday that deleting the clause 6 changes without replacing them with an alternative might create a problem for distinguishing transmission of data frames sent outside of the context of a BSS from those sent within an infrastructure BSS. After some discussion, Lee called for a straw poll:

In favour of leaving the proposal in 11-09/58r2 as it was: 13

In favour of removing the instruction to delete the changes to clause 6: 1
Next the vote was carried out on Justin’s motion from 11-09/58r2 (without the amendment suggested by Dick), as follows:

Move to accept the Recommended Resolutions to these comments and the recommended changes to P802.11p D5.0 noted above [in 11-08/58r2] and instruct the editor to make these changes.

Motion by:  Justin McNew (Kapsch) 

Date: January 20, 2009

Second:  Francois Simon (USDOT/ARINC)

	Approve: 13
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 2


John K then began the presentation of 11-09/43r1. He first mentioned that CID 6 would be deferred until Dick presented 11-08/1375r2. He then said that CID 7 should depend on a resolution and clarification in clause 11. Susan Dickey (Caltrans/California PATH) agreed and said that she had placed 11-09/142r0 on the server for others to review as a first step in revolving CID 7 as well as similar comments on 10.3.a, b, c and 11.a.1 and 11.a.2. John K then presented his resolution for CID 8, which he declined, asking for feedback on the justification. George said it was a good description, although it might not be helpful to point out greater similarity with a BSS. Dick said we shouldn’t mention vehicles and we need to explain to the commenter that there is no mode as there is for IBSS. Doug Kavner (Raytheon) said that explaining IEEE 1609 operation in an 802.11p comment might not be helpful. John K said that this was not a formal statement but an individual communication to the commenter. Jon Rosdahl (CSR) said that in fact no one except the commenter was very likely to read it, and as long as it is a rational explanation that satisfies the requirement to address every comment, we can just move on.
With respect to CID 9, John K said that it was his sense that most of the changes Dick wanted to make he had already suggested in November and they had not been adopted. CID 10 and other similar comments related to the scope of the PAR are being resolved with a reference to 11-09/20r0, written by Lee. CID 11 was under discussion when the meeting was adjourned at 9:30.
PM2 Session 4-6 pm 

Date: Wed, January 21, 2009

Lee Armstrong (USDOT/ARINC) reconvened TGp at 4 pm. John Kenney (VSC2/Toyota) resumed with his review of 11-08/43r1 and his proposed resolution of the comments. Lee asked when we can finish this. John K. said unless we can resolve outstanding issues tonight we probably cannot resolve the comments on Clause 5.

Rick Noens (Motorola). took over taking notes while Susan Dickey (Caltrans/California PATH) presented 11-09/140r0 on clause11 which addressed CIDs 141, 143, 144, 145, 151. In response to these comments, Susan is of the opinion that we should delete all of the changes made in D5.0 to clauses 11.1 and 11.3 of the base document. John K asked if there is anything in 11.1 must be qualified by our amendment because otherwise we will have trouble with requirements or restrictions that we do not want. Susan said she did not think so, partly because we have no additional changes in that section now, except for the one sentence at the beginning of that points to 11.a for a description of optional synchronization, that Susan believes is a remnant from D4.0 when we were supporting WBSS. John K asked Justin McNew (Kapsch) if it was true we not supporting optional synchronization?  Justin says no, we no longer are.  John K is still concerned that we need to indicate that clause 11 doesn’t apply to us, so the current sense of the group was that we can’t agree with Susan’s proposed resolution of just deletion of our added sentence in 11.1 at this time.

Susan suggested that we follow the same process as with John K’s submission on clause 5, in that we review and discuss each submission without trying to reach resolution if there is disagreement within the grouTGp, until all submissions on clauses 5 and 11 have been presented for the first time.  Susan also did not want to make the part of the motion in 140 about clause 11.3 now but wait until we’ve discussed submission 11-09/0141r1.

Susan asked Dick if her understanding of his comment in CID 154 as expressed in the resolution in the submission is correct.  Dick said that the text he created was to decouple the behavior of the MAC and the setting of the MIB variable.  Dick wants to the capability to send data frames in a BSS and outside a BSS on a frame by frame basis.  Justin said we would then have to expose the ability to select between the two.  John K said we decided 14 0 2 in the minutes of the November plenary to not support this capability.  Justin was the author of this text and George Vlantis (ST Microelectronics) provided a submission with explanation of implementation issues.  John K asked the question, do we need to keep revisiting something that was decided before?  Jon R. said yes if we are trying to resolve a comment but once we have decided via a vote during a week’s session then we shouldn’t revisit is again that week.  It was decided that we need a straw poll to see if we want to continue discussion on this subject.  Dick spoke against taking a straw poll at this time because he says the group is not sufficiently informed on the ramifications of the decision this poll might have, based on new ideas he has had since our discussions of Justin’s submission on Monday. Lee  called for a straw poll on the following statement.
Straw Poll:

Do we want to support the capability to exchange data frames outside of the context of a BSS while joined (including authenticated and associated where applicable) to a BSS?

Yes 0
No  4
Abstain 9

Since the straw poll showed an interest in further discussion, based on the large number of abstains, Dick said he would present further information on this subject at the AM2 session tomorrow morning.

Since no further progress can be made on clause 5 and clause 11 comment resolution until the sense of the group on this straw poll is decided, Susan resumed taking minutes and Carl Kain (USDOT/Noblis) presented 11-08/136r1 Clause 17 Comment Resolution. For CIDs 168 and 170, commenter John K concurred to Carl’s opinion that we not change language that comes from the base document for stylistic reasons and a motion was made to resolve the comment. 

Move to reject comments with CIDs 168 and 170 on Letter Ballot 141.
Motion by:  Carl Kain (Noblis) 

Date: January 21, 2009

Second:  Wayne Fisher (USDOT/ARINC)

	Approve: 8
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 9


The motion passed.
Carl then presented CID 169, to add two new types equivalent to AEC grades 1 and 2 to the temperature range types in 17.3.8.8. D5.0 already adds a new Type 4 equivalent to grade 3; presumably the new Type 5 and Type 6 would correspond to Grade 2 and Grade 1, respectively. [Note that 802.11 OFDM Types 1, 2 and 3 do not exactly match any AEC temperature range.] George said that their automotive suppliers have not gone beyond grade 3 (passenger compartment range) in their procurement requests, but he has no objection to adding additional types as long as they aren’t mandatory. Lee said this strikes him as more of a spec for purchasing than for the standard. Rick Noens (Motorola) said that if you leave it alone, a procurement can ask for more than is in the standard. George thinks a reference to ACR values might be better than additional temperature range types. Jon Rosdahl (CCR) pointed out that in our change to clause 17.3.8.8 we changed “Clause 13” in the base document to “Annex D” and while this may make sense, we need to show the strike-out of “Clause 13” in our editing change. He also thought temperature ranges should be in an informative Annex rather than in the normative text of Clause 17. If this information is not being transmitted over the air, he maintained that we should not put it in 802.11, let SAE or AEC define temperature ranges they require and reference us. Carl pointed out that temperature range types are already in the base document, for each PHY, and we had already added one additional type to 17.3.8.8. 
At this point Lee called for a straw poll:

Are you in favour of adding additional temperatures ranges types to 17.3.8.8?
Yes 6

No 4

Abstain 6

Since there was not a large sentiment in favour, Lee suggested that, rather than go to the work of preparing a submission with language that created the correct temperature range types, Carl should make a motion to reject the comment. If the motion failed, then Carl would do the new submission. Carl made the motion. In discussion on the motion, Dick spoke strongly against rejecting, based on the expertise of the European auto manufacturers whose request to him as 802.11p TC 204 liaison had resulted in his making comment CID 169. The question was called.

Move to reject comment CID 169 on Letter Ballot 141.
Motion by:  Carl Kain (Noblis) 

Date: January 21, 2009

Second:  Justin McNew (Kapsch)
	Approve: 4
	Disapprove: 4
	Abstain: 8


Since the motion required no changes to the current draft, and the result of the vote was a tie, the decision as to whether it passed or not was left to the chair. Lee ruled that the motion had passed, based on his opinion that the temperature range types in 802.11p do not and need not match those in AEC, and it is really more of a procurement issue.
Carl then discussed CIDs 170-171 which assert that the ACR numbers in Table 17.3a are still too high. Carl agreed with this, saying we had previously corrected the Non-adjacent Channel Rejection values, but we also need to correct ACR. According to Carl’s calculations we are 6dB off. George said that it would be a good idea to contact one of the commenters and see if he is happy with the solution. John K wanted to express unease about all of this, because we have changed these several times, and he doesn’t want to go ahead with a vote when there is a difference of opinion among the experts. Carl said he would contact one of the commenters and discuss the proposed change.

Lee recessed TGp at 6pm, with a reminder that  tomorrow morning we have an additional session at 10:30 am in this same room.

AM2 Session 10:30am -12:30 pm 

Date: Thu, January 22, 2009

Lee Armstrong (USDOT/Armstrong Consulting) called TGp to order at 10:30 am with Carl Kain (USDOT/Noblis) resuming discussion of CID 170-171 in 11-09/136r1. Carl has contacted the commenter and reached agreement that we can make our enhanced ACR value 12dB better than the base document, based on Carl’s calculations. Carl will prepare a submission documenting his calculations for the Vancouver plenary in March.
Move to counter comment CIDs 170 and 171 on Letter Ballot 141 and instruct the editor to replace the optional enhanced ACR values in Table 17-13a in Draft 5.0 with the following: 
BPSK ½; 28 dB

BPSK ¾ ; 27 dB

QPSK ½; 25 dB

QPSK ¾; 23 dB

16-QAM ½; 20 dB

16-QAM ¾; 16 dB

64-QAM 2/3; 12 dB

64-QAM ¾; 11 dB

Motion by:  Carl Kain (Noblis) 

Date: January 22, 2009

Second:  Jerry Landt (Transcore)
	Approve: 8
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 3


Motion passed.

Carl then presented CID 173, questioning why that table had WAVE in its name. Carl made the motion to resolve it from 11-09/0136r1.
Move to accept comment CID 173 from Letter Ballot 141 and to instruct the editor to remove term “WAVE” from title of table 17-13a and change the title to 
· Table 17-13a—Enhanced Receiver Performance Requirements

Motion by:  Carl Kain (Noblis) 

Date: January 22, 2009

Second:  Wayne Fisher (USDOT/ARINC)
	Approve: 10
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 2


Motion passed. 

Dick then presented 11-08/1165r5 on the Timing Information Element (TIE) to be optionally included in Timing Advertisement management frames to distribute information to receiving STAs that allows receiving STAs to estimate the value of time associated with an external clock in the transmitting STA. This Timing Information Element is included as a field in the Timing Advertisement Frame according to the changes adopted to the draft by the motion in 11-09/0058r2 made on Tuesday.

 George asked if it was intended to convey to the receiver the UTC time or the transmitter’s TSF drift. Dick said both. George asked what happens at the receiver if you don’t have GPS but you do have your own TSF timer. Dick said then these corrections are supposed to be applied by using the Timestamp in the Timing Advertisement Frame to estimate the difference in drift between the TSF timers at receiver and sender, which combined with the error estimate between the transmitter’s UTC time and TSF timer will allow very accurate reconstruction of UTC time at the receiver. Justin asked if we are doing this, why do we need the set/get TSF primitives? Dick said setting TSF to a known offset from the UTC second using those primitives would not work anyway, that is not why we would need the set/get. George said there are standard methods to develop circuits to synchronize timers. Dick said synchronization is a relativistic term, and that is not what we are doing with the TIE. George said in Dick’s scheme the transmitter transfers correction factors to allow the receiver to derive the UTC time, but this is out of scope for 802.11p, because neither the PHY nor the MAC will process the received correction information.

There was some discussion about whether clock correction for an external clock was in the scope of our PAR. Dick claimed that it had always been key to what in previous drafts was called the WAVE Information Element and the Higher Level Information Element (HLIE) .  Justin said that historically the reason why we started with an extra frame was not to advertise time, but other higher level information in existence to time. Originally we were hoping that we could set TSF to 0 at the start of each UTC second as part of 802.11p, and the HLIE would carry the information we now plan to send in a vendor specific frame. We are resetting that clock based on UTC, and we could also send an estimate of how far off we are. George said he wanted to be clear that distributing UTC is important to our use case because we are using it for channel switching, and sending UTC is important in that case for STAs without GPS. Dick said the receiver will have two pieces of information, time sent and time received by TSF timer as well as sender UTC time and can independently calculate an estimate of UTC time that is kept locally.
After an hour of discussion of the details of the submission, Lee expressed concern that we were spending too much time on this. Carl said there were also problems in the details of the field descriptions, and that the text needed significant wordsmithing. Wayne said some of the submission seems to be implementation rather than specification, and we need some guidance as to how much should be main body instead of an Annex. George said from a layering perspective UTC time is only useful in the IEEE 1609 layer, but you can make the point that TSFtimer is not accessible to IEEE 1609 and it is needed to relate the UTC time to the time sent of the message, so we have to make it accessible with the Timing Advertisement Frame. Justin said that Dick needs to make a presentation with requirements and block diagrams so that we can relate what is going over the air with what we is being done by the receiver as well as at the  transmitter in order to evaluate the proposed structure of the TIE. Jon R said we need to make sure we stay aware of what TGv is working on for synchronization, so that when we roll it up they are consistent. Justin  pointed out that time estimation process is external to the PHY and MAC, and he only sees first row in field description table in the submission as useful. George said he has no place in the 802.11 part of the stack to keep most of this information, and it should be sent by 1609. Justin agreed and asked why don’t we make another vendor-specific element and put it in another standard. Dick said it is useful because other groups are looking at slotted mechanisms. Susan said that in her opinion Dick has explained why we need to include the TIE with a TSF offset from the UTC or other universal clock, which must be in the same frame with a timestamp; the question is how much of the implementation detail and statistical estimation information in the submission needs to be part of 802.11p. Lee said that people understand what we are doing here, and it should be tabled for now. The submission should be cleaned up as part of our teleconferences to be ready for a motion in the next session.
Dick then presented 11-09/98r3, to “extend 802.11 to provide support for 36-bit unique organization identifiers currently being issued by the IEEE-RA, including the 36-bit identifier assigned to IEEE 1609, an assignment of particular relevance to TGP (cf.TGp’s PAR)” Jon R commented that IEEE RA is not currently defined in 802.11. Since Dick asked for his advice, Jon said the 802.11 document uses RA in some cases and IEEE in others, and he thinks Dick would be better served by using just IEEE. He also pointed out that the identifier length is made variable as 3-5 bytes without giving a mechanism for knowing the length in advance of parsing this field. Dick said the procedure for disambiguating the length is described in the text.

There was some discussion of whether making this change is in scope for TGp. Francois said that this OUI issue is not an 802.11 p issue, and should not be taken on by Task Group P. If 1609 has a problem, it should direct a liaison to 802.11. George said traditionally we fix things in Task Groups as we see omissions, but in this case we are adding a brand new feature. Jon R said TGs have a PAR that they are supposed to use for implementing the features that are approved in their PAR. When they find omissions or errors in the standard, then that is corrected in the maintenance process, to be able to accommodate them. On the other hand, if a particular fix to the base document is required to allow other features under a group’s PAR to work correctly, it can be done if the will of the group is to fight for it. As a group in 802.11 we need to keep our standard current, and pushing this change to mb would not get it done until after TGp needs it..Dick justified this change as a bug fix and as useful to others, including IEEE 1609. 

PM2 Session 4-6 pm 

Date: Thu, January 22, 2009

Lee called the session to order at 4 pm, and Dick continued with his presentation, with references to http//standards.ieee.org/regauth/oui/tutorials/UseOfEUI.html 

Justin said that he thought Dick has made a case for adding this and asked for a straw poll:
Are you in favour of moving in this direction, with a detailed proposal being provided at the next meeting?

Yes 6

No 0

Abstain 7

Further discussion on this was then deferred to the teleconferences. 

Francois had a question about TIE. Based on his reading of the document, it does not seem to fit with 11p, based on its complexity. Lee said it has already been stated that the wording has to change. Justin said that writing in a mathematically correct way may actually obscure the meaning and proposed that further discussion of the TIE be referred to the conference calls as well.
Dick then presented 11-09/102r2. Lee pointed out that since he does not include CIDs we can not make a resolution to accept any changes in this document, and he needs to put these in in the next submission. Justin pointed out that Dick’s proposal is for an alternative resolution to the comments that were resolved in 11-09/58r2. There were questions about why the submission is concerned with setting Address 4 when the base document says that 802.11p does not define procedures for the ToDS=1,FromDS=1 case. Dick said this reminded him that he meant to the caveat about not defining procedures to his submission for the last 3 rows of his Table 7.2a.  There were questions about why he is making these changes at all. Dick said his intent is that a STA be allowed queue for transmission at any time a frame for any destination address, whether within or outside of a BSS that the STA has joined. George says looking at it from the legacy point of view, there’s not really any real changes except for row 1. Justin said legacy STAs can be fooled into accepting a frame that an AP is sending with FromDS=1 outside the context of a BSS, since it is indistinguishable from a frame sent within the BSS. George pointed out that PHY cares about A1 and A3, not A2 and A4. Sue asked what about queueing/backoff/EDCA behavior? Dick said look at how Probe Response is done. Doug said that management frames are not required to follow the EDCA procedure. that requirements on transmission are different. Doug said requirements on the transmitter are different with this change: we have to change MA-Unit data request, based on the new RA parameter, we have to decide how to fill in all 4 address, and a more complicated MAC state machine is required for handling AP communication in all 802.11p STAs. 
Lee said if we are not able to bring this to motion now, we should continue this discussion in the teleconferences. George said the scheme seems workable from HW point of view, but SW people may need to think about how the IP layer is going to supply the receiver address. Justin said that while the changes to address tables seem no different than what we are doing now just expository changes, including the receiver address might break a lot of stuff.. It was decided to defer further discussion to the conferences and the Vancourver session.
Jerry Landt (Transcore) presented 11-09/0184r1 Resolution of comments CID 206 and 207 for LB141. Jerry’s fundamental suggestion is to remove all the text we have added, and leave only the additional spectral masks. Annex I is normative, but 11y added the text that transmit spectrum masks are for information only. We need only add our masks after the other ones.  
Move to resolve comments CID 206 and 207 from Letter Ballot 141. and to instruct the editor to remove all editing comments starting with line 23, page 32 of IEEE P802.11p/D5.0 (text reading “Delete the first paragraph of I.2.3 as shown:” through line 49, page 32 of IEEE P802.11p/D5.0 (text reading “tive to the maximum spectral density of the signal.”)
Motion by:  Jerry Landt (Transcore) 

Date: January 22, 2009

Second:  Francois Simon (USDOT/ARINC)
	Approve: 10
	Disapprove: 0
	Abstain: 3


Lee adjourned the meeting at 6 pm, with a reminder that we will be having weekly teleconferences at 3 pm Eastern Time every Thursday.
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